
District Executive

Thursday 6th December 2018

9.30 am

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil
Somerset BA20 2HT
Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue. 

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 28 November 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2018.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 6 December 2018

Agenda

1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meetings held on 4th 
October and 1st November 2018.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Somerset Waste Partnership Annual Report and Draft Business Plan 2019 - 2024 
(Pages 4 - 29)

7.  Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee - Council Update (Pages 30 - 40)

8.  Commercial Assets Update Report (Pages 41 - 53)

9.  Draft Economic Development Strategy (2019 - 2028) (Pages 54 - 58)

10.  The 'Making' of the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 59 - 62)

11.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 63 - 67)

12.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 68)



Somerset Waste Partnership Annual Report and Draft Business 
Plan 2019 - 2024

Executive Portfolio Holder: Jo Roundell Greene, Environment & Economic Development
Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation
Service Manager: Chris Cooper, Environmental Services Manager
Lead Officer: Mickey Green, Managing Director, Somerset Waste Partnership
Contact Details: Chris.cooper@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462840

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks a decision from South Somerset District Council on the Somerset Waste 
Partnership’s Draft Business Plan 2019-2024. The plan provides a framework within which 
the Somerset Waste Board can make decisions and steer the delivery of waste partnership 
services.  The Business Plan is attached as Appendix A

1.2 The actions in the draft business plan sets out the changes to Somerset’s waste services 
which are co-ordinated for maximum impact and value. The changes span all three major 
contracts for waste collection, treatment, disposal and infrastructure (including vehicles).  It 
also develops SWP’s capability to support Somerset residents in wasting less and recycling 
more, with residual waste becoming a fuel stock to generate energy.

1.3 To provide an updated view on the progress made against the existing Business Plan, matters 
that have a major impact on the resources available, a summary of the draft budget and 
identification of the priority work areas.

1.4 To seek agreement between partners on the level of funding provided by each of them in line 
with the cost sharing formula.

1.5 To inform Members of the Risk Register which is attached to this report as Appendix B and 
the key issues and challenges which are summarised within the draft Business Plan.

2. Forward Plan 

2.1 This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of 6th December 2018.

3. Public Interest

3.1 This report is to inform the Council of the work that is proposed to develop the waste and 
recycling functions across the area managed by the Somerset Waste Partnership which 
includes South Somerset, giving reasons behind the proposed future of the services.

4. Recommendations

4.1 That the District Executive:

a.   Approves the Somerset Waste Partnership’s Draft Business Plan 2019-24 attached at 
Appendix A; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



b.   Approves the projected budget for 2019/24 subject to the comments in section 6 of the 
SWP Business plan relating to the finalisation of the budget.

5. Bac
[...]
thergill, Leader of Somerset County Council and the Vice-Chair is 
Cllr John Tucker, Leader of South Hams District Council. 

1.3 This report summarises the progress made by the Committee over recent months and sets 
out next steps for the coming months.

Recommendations

That District Executive recommends that Council:

a) Note the progress report setting out the work of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Joint 
Committee since its establishment in March 2018;

b) Agree to delegate the development and endorsement of the HotSW Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS) to the HotSW Joint Committee (noting that final approval of the HotSWLIS 
rests with the HotSW Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the Government);

c) Note the Budget statement for 2018/19 set out in Appendix B, and that in accordance with 
the decisions taken at the time the Committee was established, the Council will be asked 
to make an annual budgetary provision to meet the support costs of the Joint Committee 
in line with the 2018/19 contribution.  Final clarification on any additional 2019/20 budget 
requirement will be provided following the completion of the review of the Joint 
Committee’s role, function and management support arrangements and development of 
its work programme for 2019/20;

d) Agree the Budget and Cost-sharing Agreement set out in Appendix B to this report.

2. Key achievements

2.1 At each of the meetings the Committee has been briefed on recent inward investment 
successes achieved through the work of the local authorities.   

(a) Influencing government

Page 30

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Steve.brewer@southsomerset.gov.uk


The partnership’s original focus in 2015 was to explore opportunities on offer through 
devolution to improve productivity. Since the Committee was created the influencing role 
has continued to be central to the work of the Joint Committee and recent months have 
seen successes in this area. Government policy changes and Brexit have required the 
partnership 
[...]
y will present a quarterly income and expenditure report to the 
SCC Strategic Manager – Partnership Governance.  This will be reported to the CEx 
Advisory Group for information. An income and expenditure report will be presented 
to the JC for information on at least an annual basis.

What arrangements and responsibilities are to be made for? 

 Auditing Accounts:  The AA’s accounts and audit arrangements will apply to JC 
business.   

 Insurance:
Each CA will ensure that it has sufficient insurance cover in place to provide 
protection for their members and officers participating in the work of the JC and in 
their capacity as officers or members of that authority.   The AA will ensure that it has 
sufficient insurance cover in place to cover the AA role.

How any financial assets held by the JC on behalf of the CA will be 
redistributed to the CAs in the event of the dissolution of the JC or in the event 
of a CA formally withdrawing from the CA?

Itemised records of contributions made by each of the CAs will be kept over the life 
of the JC.  In the event of the dissolution of the JC or in the event of a CA formally 
withdrawing from the CA having given the required notice, financial assets will be 
returned to the CA or CAs on a proportionate basis.

Page 40



Commercial Assets Update Report

Executive Portfolio Holder: Henry Hobhouse, Income Generation, Climate Change and Property 
Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 
Service Manager: Robert Orrett, Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager
Contact Details: Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462075

Purpose of the Report

1. To update members on commercial investments and management of the existing asset 
portfolio since the last half yearly update in June 2018. 

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 
date of 6th December 2018.

Public Interest

3. This report is to update members on progress made to date since the previous update in June 
2018 in purchasing new commercial investments that have been acquired to deliver the 
objectives of SSDC’s Financial Strategy agreed in September 2017 and the Commercial 
Strategy agreed in August 2017.  The aim of this report is to give Members and the public an 
update on the performance and impact of the commercial strategy to date including its 
contribution to mitigating the impact of reductions in Government funding and protecting 
services. 

4. Due to the sensitive commercial nature of investment acquisitions, and the need to manage 
risk and protect the value of the Council’s investments over the long term, certain detailed 
information is included in a confidential appendix and not to be disclosed.

Recommendations

5. That the District Executive:

a. Note progress made to date in acquiring new commercial investments 
b. Note progress being made in securing income from our existing assets 
c. Note progress being made in disposals and transfers of existing assets, resulting in a 

reduction of future liabilities associated with these assets.

Background

6. While presenting the “Commercial Services Income Update” report to District Executive in 
February 2018, members requested regular updates to show progress made in meeting the 
Commercial Strategy (approved by Council in August 2017). Following the update to 
Members in June 2018, this report is for noting the progress made to date by the newly 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk


appointed Commercial Property Team and their work on new investments as well as 
management of the existing asset portfolio.

7. This report is a succinct update of high level figures for new investments since June 2018.  It 
also updates members on work being carried out to increase income from existing assets 
and reduce liabilities.  The Commercial Property Team has undergone some recent staff 
changes and now comprises of the following staff 
[...]
commendations

5. That District Executive:

i) Agree the draft Economic Development Strategy 2019 - 2028 for public consultation;

ii) Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the EDS in consultation with 
the appropriate Director/s, and

iii) That unless there are substantial changes as a result of the consultation, agree that the draft 
Strategy go before Full Council for agreement following the end of the consultation period.

Background

6. The Council’s Economic Development Strategy 2019 - 2028 is a key document.  It replaces previous 
versions of the strategy and sets out a rationale for the economic development aims, objectives and 
activities of the Council in the years ahead. 

7. At the time of writing, national and local economies are experiencing times of continued uncertainty. 
A local economy does not operate in isolation of national and regional economies and thus our 
strategy is carefully aligned with wider economic strategies that will impact on South Somerset. 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



8. In order to prioritise our work for the local economy we have undertaken an extensive analysis of 
the available local economic data and trends. We have taken account of what the businesses of 
South Somerset tell us about the economy and have established what is currently working well for 
them whilst paying careful attention to what the current and future difficulties might be.  We have 
also taken note of the aspirations aims and goals of our partner bodies who help define and shape 
the economy of South Somerset, so that we can work with them and help achieve our goals.

9. A good economic development strategy recognises that it is not possible to tackle all economic 
issues but helps us to prioritise our areas of work. This will help us to direct our resources into 
economic development activities where we can make a genuine and positive difference.

10. As its title implies, an Economic Development Strategy provides high-level stra
[...]
.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=136&Year=0

Page 58



The ‘Making’ of the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan

Executive Portfolio Holder: Angie Singleton, Strategic Planning (Place Making)
Ward Member(s) East Coker; Cathy Bakewell; Gina Seaton
Director: Netta Meadows; Strategy and Commissioning
Service Manager: Jan Gamon; Lead Specialist - Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: David Clews, Spatial Planner
Contact Details: david.clews@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462054

Purpose of the Report

1. To note the result of the Referendum in relation to the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan and to 
confirm that the Plan be ‘made’ (or adopted).

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
December 2018. 

Public Interest

3. The Neighbourhood Plan represents the views of East Coker Parish Council and other stakeholders 
on the preferred approach to future development in the settlement.  This has been the subject of 
Independent Examination by a qualified person and proceeded to a Referendum by the local 
electorate, with the result being one in favour of the Plan.  Once the making of the Plan is confirmed 
by the District Council, it will become part of the Statutory Development Plan with equal status to 
the Local Plan and will be used in the determination of planning applications.

4. The Neighbourhood Plan has been the subject of resident surveys, public meetings and 
consultation events; and the Parish Council have a dedicated section on its website in association 
with this process. Neighbourhood Plan | East Coker Parish Council

Recommendation

5. That the District Executive agrees to the making of the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan.

Background

6. Neighbourhood planning aims to help local communities play a direct role in planning the areas in 
which they live and work. The plan can show how the community wants land to be used and 
developed in its area. 

7. The East Coker Neighbourhood Area designation wa
[...]
tion Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged.  There are no 
consultation documents outstanding at the current time.   

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

January 
2019

Somerset Strategic 
Housing Framework 
(SSHF)

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Leisa Kelly, 
Specialist – Strategic 
Planning

District Executive

January 
2019

January 
2019

Loan to Queen Camel 
Community Land Trust 
for the purchase of the 
Old School site, Queen 
Camel

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

January 
2019

Presentation on the 
work of SPARK

Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

David Crisfield, 
Third Sector and 
Equalities Co-ordinator

District Executive

January 
2019

2019/20 Draft Budget 
Progress Update

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Nicola Hix, 
Lead Specialist (Finance) District Executive

January 
2019

Council Tax on Empty 
Homes

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services
[...]
d 
Support Services

Paula Goddard, 
Legal Specialist District Executive

July 2019 Capital & Revenue 
Budget out-turn reports 
2018/19

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

July 2019

July 2019

SSDC Annual 
Performance Report 
2018/19

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Zac Tredger, 
Specialist (Performance)

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

July 2019 Transformation Project 
Progress Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Chief Executive Caron Starkey, 
Strategic Lead for 
Transformation

District Executive

TBA Leisure Contracts Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture

Director Service Delivery Lynda Pincombe, 
Specialist - Strategic 
Planning

District Executive

TBA Dualling of A303 from 
Sparkford to Ilchester

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making)

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Jo Manley, 
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning)

District Executive

P
age 67



Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 10th January 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 68

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	6 Somerset Waste Partnership Annual Report and Draft Business Plan 2019 - 2024
	6 Somerset Waste Partnership Business Plan
	6 SWP Risk register Q1 1819

	7 Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee - Council Update
	7 HOTSW JOINT COMMITTEE APPX A and B final 24.10.18

	8 Commercial Assets Update Report
	8 Confidential Appendix 1

	9 Draft Economic Development Strategy (2019 - 2028)
	10 The 'Making' of the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan
	11 District Executive Forward Plan
	11 Forward Plan Appendix A

	12 Date of Next Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 6.12.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset. on Thursday 6 December 2018.

(9.30 am - 11.30 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Henry Hobhouse
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene

Sylvia Seal
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Also Present:

Sue Steele Derek Yeomans

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Mickey Green Managing Director, Somerset Waste Partnership
Chris Cooper Environment Services Manager
Robert Orrett Commercial Property Manager
Peter Paddon Lead Specialist (Economy)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Jo Wilkins Acting Principal Spatial Planner
Leisa Kelly Specialist – Strategic Planning
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

77. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meetings held on 4th October and 1st November 
2018, copies of which had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been 
approved as a correct record, were signed by the Chairman.

78. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins and Peter Seib.

79. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by members of the Committee.



District Executive 2 6.12.18

80. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions raised by members of the public present.

81. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman advised that there had been a delay in the publication of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement due to the pressure of government business in 
Parliament.

The Chairman confirmed that the new Ward Boundaries for South Somerset had now 
been confirmed by a Parliamentary Order.

The Chairman asked for Councillors agreement to discuss Agenda item 8, Commercial 
Assets Update Report, after Agenda item 11 at the end of the meeting in the event that 
they wished to discuss the content of the confidential appendix.  Councillors were in 
agreement with this.

82. Somerset Waste Partnership Annual Report and Draft Business Plan 2019 - 
2024 (Agenda Item 6)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Economic Development and Transformation 
introduced the report and advised that the Somerset Waste Partnership were moving 
towards their new waste contracts.  

Mr Mickey Green, Managing Director of the Somerset Waste Partnership, drew Members 
attention to the main points in the Business Plan 2019 – 2024.  He advised that a new 
resource policy was expected from the Government which would make producers 
responsible for the recyclability of their packaging, rather than council tax payers for 
disposing of it.  He also provided Members with a power point presentation on the new 
materials to be collected under Sort-It Plus, the approach to risk sharing with the new 
contractors and the move to 3 weekly collections of residual waste.

In response to questions from Members, the Managing Director of the Somerset Waste 
Partnership advised that:-

 New refuse collection vehicles were not expected until March 2020.
 Some new housing developments were not being planned with roads wide 

enough for the refuse vehicles.
 The Waste Partnership’s developer guidance would be re-circulated to Councils 

with a request that it be integrated into their Local Plans.
 It was proposed to work actively with the residents in blocks of flats to encourage 

more recycling.
 The Waste Partnership would continue to monitor their budget and the risk 

around recyclate value and discuss this with their Partner Authorities Section 151 
officers. 

 The Waste Partnership had not invested any money in the Avonmouth Resource 
Recovery Centre but they had an anchor-contract to give them their residual 
waste.



District Executive 3 6.12.18

At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman thanked the Managing Director of the 
Somerset Waste Partnership for attending to answer Members questions and the 
recommendations of the report were confirmed.  

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. approve the Somerset Waste Partnership’s Draft Business Plan 
2019-24 attached at Appendix A; 

b. approve the projected budget for 2019/24 subject to the comments 
in section 6 of the SWP Business plan relating to the finalisation of 
the budget.

Reason: To confirm the Somerset Waste Partnership’s Draft Business Plan 2019-
2024 and the projected budget for 2019/24.

83. Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee - Council Update 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Chief Executive introduced the report and advised that the Local Industrial Strategy 
would be a powerful tool for the local economy.  The Government were in favour of them 
and it would put the Joint Partnership in a good position when the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund was launched in 2019.  He had been chosen to represent the Chief Executives of 
the District Councils within the Joint Partnership and their focus was the local economy, 
housing delivery and a proposal for a 3-year housing land supply rather than the existing 
5-years.  He said all Councils were concerned that the Government were not sharing any 
information with them on the impact of Brexit and a letter would shortly be sent to the 
Government from the Council Leaders asking that they share more information.  

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive confirmed:-

 The impact of a 3-year housing land supply on SSDC had not been calculated.
 The National Infrastructure Commission would look at the infrastructure required 

in an area to enable growth.
 Somerset County Council were currently the Administering Authority for the Joint 

Committee.

At the conclusion of the debate, the majority of Members were content to recommend the 
report to full Council for confirmation.

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommends that Council:-

a. note the progress report setting out the work of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Joint Committee since its establishment in 
March 2018;

b. agree to delegate the development and endorsement of the HotSW 
Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) to the HotSW Joint Committee 
(noting that final approval of the HotSWLIS rests with the HotSW 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the Government);

c. note the Budget statement for 2018/19 set out in Appendix B, and 
that in accordance with the decisions taken at the time the 



District Executive 4 6.12.18

Committee was established, the Council will be asked to make an 
annual budgetary provision to meet the support costs of the Joint 
Committee in line with the 2018/19 contribution.  Final clarification 
on any additional 2019/20 budget requirement will be provided 
following the completion of the review of the Joint Committee’s role, 
function and management support arrangements and development 
of its work programme for 2019/20;

d. agree the Budget and Cost-sharing Agreement set out in Appendix 
B to this report.

Reason: To note the progress made by the South West (HotSW) Joint Committee 
over recent months and agree the Budget and Cost-sharing Agreement 
set out in Appendix B to this report.

(Voting: 7 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention)

84. Commercial Assets Update Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Climate Change and Income Generation 
introduced the report and advised that staff were looking at investments which met the 
Council’s requirements but sometimes were out-bid by other investors. 

The Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager advised that the report 
focussed on property investment within the financial strategy to acquire commercial 
investments to provide an income for the Council.  

Councillor Nick Weeks noted that business units within his Ward were not being built 
because of lack of investment although all the units had prospective tenants.  The 
Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation agreed to look at this.

Members agreed to continue the remainder of the debate in confidential session and at 
the conclusion of the debate, were content to note the contents of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. note progress made to date in acquiring new commercial 
investments;

b. note progress being made in securing income from our existing 
assets;

c. note progress being made in disposals and transfers of existing 
assets, resulting in a reduction of future liabilities associated with 
these assets.

Reason: To update members on commercial investments and management of the 
existing asset portfolio since the last half yearly update in June 2018. 

85. Draft Economic Development Strategy (2019 - 2028) (Agenda Item 9)



District Executive 5 6.12.18

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Economic Development & Transformation 
introduced the report and confirmed that a great deal of work and evidence gathering 
had gone into the draft Economic Development Strategy.  There would be a Delivery 
Plan underneath the Strategy which would help to monitor its progress.  She said the 
comments from the Scrutiny Committee would be taken on board and unless there were 
any substantial changes, the final version would be presented to Council in February 
2019.

In response to questions from Members, the Lead Specialist – Economy advised:-

 During the consultation period, officers would be working on the delivery plan and 
speaking to finance officers to ensure delivery of the Strategy would commence 
during 2019.

 The organisations named in the report had already been consulted on the draft 
Strategy and they would be asked for their input again.

Councillor Singleton noted that the market town of Crewkerne was not mentioned in the 
Strategy and she had been assured it would appear in the final document. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2019 - 2028 for public consultation.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. agreed the draft Economic Development Strategy 2019 - 2028 for 
public consultation;

b. delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder to make amendments to 
the EDS in consultation with the appropriate Director/s, and;

c. agreed that unless there are substantial changes as a result of the 
consultation, agree that the draft Strategy go before Full Council for 
agreement following the end of the consultation period.

Reason: To agree the text version of the Council’s Economic Development 
Strategy (2019 – 2028) draft for public consultation.  

86. The 'Making' of the East Coker Neighbourhood Plan (Agenda Item 10)

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning (Place Making) introduced the report and said 
that a great deal of work had gone into its preparation by local residents and it was now 
incumbent on the Council to accept it and confirm that it be ‘made’.

The Acting Principal Spatial Planner confirmed that the £20,000 grant towards the costs 
of progressing the Neighbourhood Plan had been submitted to the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.  She also introduced Leisa Kelly, Specialist – 
Strategic Planning, who would be responsible for Neighbourhood Plan work in the future.  
She concluded by advising there were now 3 confirmed Neighbourhood Plans in the 
district and the turnout for the referendum had been 29.2% which was the highest of the 
3 plans.  



District Executive 6 6.12.18

The Chairman congratulated the residents of East Coker for progressing their 
Neighbourhood Plan and Members were content to confirm the making of the East Coker 
Neighbourhood Plan.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive agreed to the making of the East Coker 
Neighbourhood Plan.

Reason: To note the result of the Referendum in relation to the East Coker 
Neighbourhood Plan and to confirm that the Plan be ‘made’ (or 
adopted).

87. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

The following additions and amendments to the Forward Plan were noted:

 Peer Review Report – January 2019
 Presentation on the work of SPARK – moved to February 2018

Councillor Nick Weeks asked if information on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
could be circulated to Town and Parish Councils.  

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment;

 Peer Review Report – January 2019
 Presentation on the work of SPARK – moved to Feb 2018

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

88. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 10th January 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


